Supply Chain Management

ANALYSIS OF DISTRIBUTOR PERFORMANCE BASED ON
MANUFACTURER AND DISTRIBUTOR PERSPECTIVE

A THESIS
Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree of Bachelor in Industrial Engineering

GIOVANI NATALIA WIDODO

15 14 08440

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA

2019









PREFACE

The completion of this thesis entitled “Analysis of Distributor Performance Based

on Manufacturer and Distributor Perspective” as the final accomplishment of my

study period as an Industrial Engineering Student of Universitas Atma Jaya

Yogyakarta. During this process of thesis completion, there are a lot of motivations,

supports, blessing and guidance that given by many parties. Deepest gratitude will

be given to:

1. My beloved God, Jesus Christ for His never ending blessing and grace in the
thesis completion process.

2. All of my family members, Papah, Mamah and Nathan who always give
endless supports and motivations during my study periods.

3. Mr. Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc., as the Dean of Faculty of Industrial
Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

4, Mr. The Jin Ai, S.T., M.T., D.Eng., as the Faculty Supervisor and Mrs. Ririn
Diar Astanti, S.T., M.T., D.Eng., as Head of Industrial Engineering
Department and the Co-Supervisor that always guide and assist in every step
and process of this thesis completion.

5.  Mr. Toto Mulyanto and Mrs. Leny Widodo, as the owners of the object of my
thesis research.

6. My family, Boboh and Susuk who always support me to finish my bachelor
degree.

7. My beloved Gembul Partners, Juan Pranajaya and Billa Oktina who always
accompany me through this ups and downs of study period.

8. My beloved support systems, who always entertain and cheer me up during
this time of study period, sweetest gratitude will be given for Bella Lestari,
Albert Diantoro, Yo'el Pradipta, Vania Aureliana, Mitauli Sinaga, Andro
Wijaya and Yessica Paramita.

9. My spiritual mother, Rosalina Omega and all of Vi-Fa members for every
encouragements during this time of study period.

10. TIKI 2015 family, especially for Elizabeth Natalia, Sarah Yohana and Pradisty
Herlina.

11. Youth Impact Jogja as my second home during this time of study.

12. All of my friends that cannot mention one by one.



| realize this research is far from perfection and expectation but hopefully this
research can be useful for other parties, especially for CV.X and | am glad to
receive any suggestions and critics to improve this research.

Yogyakarta, October 10" 2019

Author



TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER TITLE
Title Page
Identification Page
Declaration of Originality of Research
Preface
Table of Content
List of Table
List of Figure
List of Appendix
Abstract

1 Introduction
1.1. Background
1.2. Problem Formulation
1.3. Objective
1.4. Scope and Limitations

2 Literature Review and Theoretical Background
2.1. Distribution Management
2.2. Performance Measurement
2.3. Rubric
2.4. Pairwise Comparison
2.5. Traffic Light System
2.6. Customer Satisfaction Index

3 Research Methodology

3.1. Problem Identification

3.2. Literature Review

3.3. Finding Criteria and Sub-Criteria Needed as Key
Performance Indicator Measurement Using
Literature Review

3.4. Finding Criteria and Sub-Criteria Needed as Key
Performance Indicator Measurement Using

Distributor and Principal Agreement

PAGE

xiii
Xiv

XV

w wWw W L

~ N~ &~ &

10
14
14

15
15
16

17

22

Vi



3.5. Validating Criteria and Sub-Criteria Needed as
Key Performance Indicator

3.6. Leveling Importance Criteria and Sub-Criteria of
Key Performance Indicator

3.7. Designing a Rubric as Measurement Tools

3.8. Collecting and Analyzing Data to Measure Current
Performance

3.9. Measuring Current Performance of Distributor

3.10. Evaluating Current Performance

3.11. Suggestion and Recommendation

Identifying and Leveling Criteria and Sub-Criteria of

Key Performance Indicator Phase

4.1. Company Profile

4.2. Business Process

4.3. Identifying and Validating Criteria and Sub-Criteria
Needed as Key Performance Indicator
Measurement

4.4. Leveling the Importance of Each Criteria and Sub-
Criteria

4.5. Interpret the Result

Designing Performance Measurement Tool Phase
5.1. Generating Data from Contract Agreement

5.2. Advanced Literature Review

Implementation of Performance Measurement and

Evaluation Phase

6.1. Data of Distributor

6.2. Data Analysis

6.3. Measuring Current Distributor Performance Using
Rubric

6.4. Calculating the Total Score of Distributor

Performance

23

23

23

24

24
24
26

27

27
27

28

32

49

52
52
52

83

83
93

110

114

vii



6.5. Interpreting Current Performance using Traffic
Light System
6.6. Evaluation and Improvement

Conclusion and Suggestion
7.1. Conclusion
7.2. Suggestion

Reference

Appendix

116

117

129
131

132
135

viii



Table 2.1.
Table 2.2.
Table 2.3.
Table 2.4.
Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.

Table 3.3.

Table 4.1.

Table 4.2.

Table 4.3.

Table 4.4.

Table 4.5.

Table 4.6.
Table 4.7.

Table 4.8.

Table 4.9.

Table 4.10.

Table 4.11.

Table 4.12.

Table 4.13

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Element of Analytic Rubric

Element of Holistic Rubric

Table of Preference Point Scale

Table of Random Index

Table of Criteria of Distributor Key Performance Indicator
Key Performance Indicator based on Agreement of
Distributor and Each Principal

Design Rubric

Table of Principal

Table of Data Validation of Key Performance Indicator
from Distributor

Table of Pairwise Matrix of Key Performance Indicator
Criteria

Table of Pairwise Matrix of Distributor Capital and
Infrastructure Criteria

Table of Pairwise Matrix of Marketing Capabilities
Criteria

Table of Pairwise Matrix of Distributor Abilities Criteria
Table of Pairwise Matrix of Image and Reputation
Criteria

Table of Geometric Means Results of Key Performance
Indicator Criteria

Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor Capital
and Infrastructure Criteria

Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor
Marketing Capabilities Criteria

Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor Abilities
Criteria

Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor Image
and Reputation Criteria

Table of Total Geometric Means Average of Key

Performance Indicator Criteria

PAGE

11
13
18

22

24
29

30

32

33

33

33

34

36

36

36

37

37

38



Table 4.14.
Table 4.15.
Table 4.16.
Table 4.17.

Table 4.18

Table 4.19.

Table 4.20.

Table 4.21.

Table 4.22.

Table 4.23.

Table 4.24.

Table 4.25.

Table 4.26.

Table 4.27.

Table 4.28.

Table of Eigen-Vector Calculation

Table of Eigen-Vector Value of Each Criteria

Table of Weight Calculation

Table of Normalization Matrix Calculation of Key
Performance Indicator Criteria

Table of Total Matrix Calculation of Key Performance
Indicator Criteria

Table of Eigen-Value Calculation of Key Performance
Indicator Criteria

Table of Checking Consistency Calculation of Key
Performance Indicator Criteria

Table of Weight of Each Criteria on Key Performance
Indicator

Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each
Sub-Criteria of Distributor Capital and Infrastructure
Table of Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub-
Criteria of Distributor Capital and Infrastructure

Table of Eigen-Value Result for Each Sub-Criteria of
Distributor Capital and Infrastructure

Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub-
Criteria of Distributor Capital and Infrastructure

Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each
Sub-Criteria of Marketing Capabilities

Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub-Criteria of
Marketing Capabilities

Table of Eigen-Value Result for Each Sub-Criteria of
Marketing Capabilities

38
39
40

40

41

42

42

43

43

43

44

44

45

45

45



Table 4.29

Table 4.30.

Table 4.31.

Table 4.32.

Table 4.33.

Table 4.34.

Table 4.35.

Table 4.36.

Table 4.37.

Table 4.38.

Table 5.1.
Table 5.2.
Table 6.1.
Table 6.2.
Table 6.3.
Table 6.4.

Table 6.5.

Table 6.6.

Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub-
Criteria of Marketing Capabilities

Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each
Sub-Criteria of Distributor Abilities

Table of Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub-
Criteria of Distributor Abilities

Table of Total Matrix Calculation of Key Performance
Indicator Criteria

Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub-
Criteria of Distributor Abilities

Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each
Sub-Criteria of Image and Reputation

Table of Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub-
Criteria of Image and Reputation

Table of Eigen-Value Result for Each Sub-Criteria of
Image and Reputation

Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub-
Criteria of Image and Reputation

Table Weight of Criteria and Sub-Criteria of Key
Performance Indicator

Table of Level Categories

Rubric

Table of Distributor Warehouse and Infrastructure Data
Table of Delivery Schedule of Distributor

Table of Customer Data and Sales Data

Table of Information Schedule and Route for Each
Salesmen Daily Call from Principal 1

Table of Information Productive Call vs Effective Call for
Each Salesmen of Principal 1

Table Capability of Payment and Order Frequency

46

46

46

47

47

49

49

49

50

51

55
56
84
88
89

90

91

92

Xi



Table 6.7.

Table 6.8.
Table 6.9.

Table 6.10.

Table 6.11.

Table 6.12.
Table 6.13.
Table 6.14.
Table 6.15.
Table 6.16.
Table 6.17.
Table 6.18.
Table 6.19.

Table 6.20.

Table 6.21.

Table 6.22.

Table 6.23.

Table 6.24.
Table 6.25.

Table of Sales Target and Sales Achievement of Each
Principals

Table Number of Active Outlet in April to June 2019
Table Number of Outlets In Each Sales Coverage Area
from Principal 1

Table Number of Outlets In Each Sales Coverage Area
from Principal 2 and 3

Table Number of Outlets In Each Sales Coverage Area
from Principal 4,5,6, and 7

Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 1

Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 2

Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 3

Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 4

Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 5

Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 6

Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 7

Table of Effective Call Of Salesman Principal 1 on April
2019

Table of Effective Call Of Salesman Principal 1 on May
2019

Table of Effective Call Of Salesman Principal 1 on June
2019

Table of Individual Score of Each Performance Indicator
Elements

Table of Total Score of Each Performance Indicator and
Sub-Criteria

Table of Total Score of Each Criteria and Overall Score
Table of Traffic Light System

93

94

95

96

98

100
101
102
103
104
105
106

108

109

110

112

114

115
117

Xii



Figure 2.1.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 5.1.
Figure 6.1.
Figure 6.2.
Figure 6.3.

Figure 6.4.

Figure 6.5.
Figure 6.6.
Figure 6.7.
Figure 6.8.
Figure 6.9.

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

Pairwise Comparison Matrix

Research Methodology Flowchart

Calculation of Geometric Means

Hierarchy of Key Performance Indicators
Distributor Layout

Example of Sign in Warehouse Area

Proposed Cleanliness Checklist in Warehouse
Area
Proposed Warehouse Standard Operation
Procedure

Proposed Salesman Call Schedule Form
Proposed Effective Call Report

Proposed Return Policy and Procedure

Proposed Return Product Report

Proposed Delivery Report

PAGE
10
16
32
53
87
120

121

123

125
126
126
127
129

Xiii



Appendix 1.
Appendix 2.

Appendix 3.

Appendix 4.

Appendix 5.
Appendix 6.

LIST OF APPENDIXES

Contract Agreement

Questionnaire about Image and Reputation
Of Distributor

Score of Pairwise Comparison and
Geometric Means

Report Recommendation

Example of Rubric Form

Customer and Sales Data

PAGE
135
144

151

161

164
165

Xiv



ABSTRACT

Distributor business model is one of the challenging business models in this
modern era. A distributor runs as an intermediary subject in the supply chain. As
an intermediary parties, distributor should give the best performance in order to
fulfill the expectation from the principals as the supplier and the customer. In order
to achieve the best performance, distributor must understand about Key
Performance Indicators that should be completed for achieving the best result.

CV. X is a distributor that offers logistic-delivery service. Currently, CV.X still not
defined the Key Performance Indicator to measure its performance. This study and
research are carried out in order to help CV.X for measuring the performance by
defining Key Performance Indicator of performance Indicator based on the
principal and distributor perspective, desighing a measurement tools using Rubric,
measuring the current performance, evaluating current performance using Traffic
Light System Method and proposing improvement for the current performance
using the performance indicator from the measurement tool. A performance
measurement is very important for the distributor in order to increase the business
growth.

There are three results of this research. First, the rubric of the measurement tools.
The second output is weight of each performance indicator criteria that calculated
using pairwise comparison, individual and overall score of current performance
indicator and evaluation and improvements result of each performance indicators.

Keywords: Key Performance Indicator, Performance Measurement, Rubric,
Pairwise Comparison, Weight of Performance Indicator, Traffic Light System,
Performance Evaluation

XV



