ANALYSIS OF DISTRIBUTOR PERFORMANCE BASED ON MANUFACTURER AND DISTRIBUTOR PERSPECTIVE

A THESIS

Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor in Industrial Engineering



GIOVANI NATALIA WIDODO

15 14 08440

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
2019

IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A Thesis Entitled

ANALYSIS OF DISTRIBUTOR PERFORMANCE BASED ON MANUFACTURER AND DISTRIBUTOR PERSPECTIVE

Submitted by

Giovani Natalia Widodo

15 14 08440

Was examined and approved on October 24th, 2019

Faculty Supervisor,

Co - Faculty Supervisor,

The Jin Ai, M.T., D.Eng.

Ririn Diar Astanti, M.MT., D.Eng.

Board of Examiners, Chair,

The Jin Ai, M.T., D.Eng.

Member,

Member,

Yosef Daryanto, S.T., M.Sc., Ph.D.

Dr. T. Baju Bawono, S.T., M.T.

Yogyakarta, October 24th, 2019

Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta,

Faculty of Industrial Technology,

Dean,

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc.

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY OF RESEARCH

I, the undersigned below:

Name : Giovani Natalia Widodo

Student ID : 15 14 08440

Hereby states my final assignment entitled "Analysis of Distributor Performance based on Manufacturer and Distributor Perspective" is the original the result of research that conducted in 2018/2019 Academic Year and this thesis has not already been submitted for any other degree.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which I wrote does not contain the works plagiarism from any work, except those cited in the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, if later a discrepancy is found with this statement, then I am willing to be prosecuted and processed in accordance with the applicable provisions including to revoke the Bachelor's degree that has been given by Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta to me.

Yogyakarta, October 24th 2019

That states

6000

EBACAAFF9982686

Giovani Natalia Widodo

PREFACE

The completion of this thesis entitled "Analysis of Distributor Performance Based on Manufacturer and Distributor Perspective" as the final accomplishment of my study period as an Industrial Engineering Student of Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta. During this process of thesis completion, there are a lot of motivations, supports, blessing and guidance that given by many parties. Deepest gratitude will be given to:

- 1. My beloved God, Jesus Christ for His never ending blessing and grace in the thesis completion process.
- 2. All of my family members, Papah, Mamah and Nathan who always give endless supports and motivations during my study periods.
- 3. Mr. Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc., as the Dean of Faculty of Industrial Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.
- 4. Mr. The Jin Ai, S.T., M.T., D.Eng., as the Faculty Supervisor and Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.T., D.Eng., as Head of Industrial Engineering Department and the Co-Supervisor that always guide and assist in every step and process of this thesis completion.
- 5. Mr. Toto Mulyanto and Mrs. Leny Widodo, as the owners of the object of my thesis research.
- 6. My family, Boboh and Susuk who always support me to finish my bachelor degree.
- 7. My beloved Gembul Partners, Juan Pranajaya and Billa Oktina who always accompany me through this ups and downs of study period.
- 8. My beloved support systems, who always entertain and cheer me up during this time of study period, sweetest gratitude will be given for Bella Lestari, Albert Diantoro, Yo'el Pradipta, Vania Aureliana, Mitauli Sinaga, Andro Wijaya and Yessica Paramita.
- 9. My spiritual mother, Rosalina Omega and all of Vi-Fa members for every encouragements during this time of study period.
- 10. TIKI 2015 family, especially for Elizabeth Natalia, Sarah Yohana and Pradisty Herlina.
- 11. Youth Impact Jogia as my second home during this time of study.
- 12. All of my friends that cannot mention one by one.

I realize this research is far from perfection and expectation but hopefully this research can be useful for other parties, especially for CV.X and I am glad to receive any suggestions and critics to improve this research.

Yogyakarta, October 10th 2019

Author

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	I
	Identification Page	li
	Declaration of Originality of Research	iii
	Preface	iv
	Table of Content	vi
	List of Table	ix
	List of Figure	xiii
	List of Appendix	xiv
	Abstract	XV
1	Introduction	1
	1.1. Background	1
	1.2. Problem Formulation	3
	1.3. Objective	3
	1.4. Scope and Limitations	3
2	Literature Review and Theoretical Background	4
	2.1. Distribution Management	4
	2.2. Performance Measurement	7
	2.3. Rubric	7
	2.4. Pairwise Comparison	10
	2.5. Traffic Light System	14
	2.6. Customer Satisfaction Index	14
3	Research Methodology	15
	3.1. Problem Identification	15
	3.2. Literature Review	16
	3.3. Finding Criteria and Sub-Criteria Needed as Key	
	Performance Indicator Measurement Using	17
	Literature Review	
	3.4. Finding Criteria and Sub-Criteria Needed as Key	
	Performance Indicator Measurement Using	22
	Distributor and Principal Agreement	

	3.5. Validating Criteria and Sub-Criteria Needed as	23
	Key Performance Indicator	
	3.6. Leveling Importance Criteria and Sub-Criteria of	23
	Key Performance Indicator	
	3.7. Designing a Rubric as Measurement Tools	23
	3.8. Collecting and Analyzing Data to Measure Current Performance	24
	3.9. Measuring Current Performance of Distributor	24
	3.10. Evaluating Current Performance	24
	3.11. Suggestion and Recommendation	26
4	Identifying and Leveling Criteria and Sub-Criteria of	27
	Key Performance Indicator Phase	
	4.1. Company Profile	27
	4.2. Business Process	27
	4.3. Identifying and Validating Criteria and Sub-Criteria	
	Needed as Key Performance Indicator	28
	Measurement	
	4.4. Leveling the Importance of Each Criteria and Sub-Criteria	32
	4.5. Interpret the Result	49
5	Designing Performance Measurement Tool Phase	52
	5.1. Generating Data from Contract Agreement	52
	5.2. Advanced Literature Review	52
6	Implementation of Performance Measurement and	83
	Evaluation Phase	
	6.1. Data of Distributor	83
	6.2. Data Analysis	93
	6.3. Measuring Current Distributor Performance Using Rubric	110
	6.4. Calculating the Total Score of Distributor	114

	6.5. Interpreting Current Performance using Traffic	116
	Light System	110
	6.6. Evaluation and Improvement	117
7	Conclusion and Suggestion	
	7.1. Conclusion	129
	7.2. Suggestion	131
	Reference	132
	Appendix	135

LIST OF TABLE

	TITLE	PAGE
Table 2.1.	Element of Analytic Rubric	9
Table 2.2.	Element of Holistic Rubric	9
Table 2.3.	Table of Preference Point Scale	11
Table 2.4.	Table of Random Index	13
Table 3.1.	Table of Criteria of Distributor Key Performance Indicator	18
Table 3.2.	Key Performance Indicator based on Agreement of	20
	Distributor and Each Principal	22
Table 3.3.	Design Rubric	24
Table 4.1.	Table of Principal	29
Table 4.2.	Table of Data Validation of Key Performance Indicator	30
	from Distributor	30
Table 4.3.	Table of Pairwise Matrix of Key Performance Indicator	32
	Criteria	32
Table 4.4.	Table of Pairwise Matrix of Distributor Capital and	33
	Infrastructure Criteria	33
Table 4.5.	Table of Pairwise Matrix of Marketing Capabilities	33
	Criteria	33
Table 4.6.	Table of Pairwise Matrix of Distributor Abilities Criteria	33
Table 4.7.	Table of Pairwise Matrix of Image and Reputation	34
	Criteria	34
Table 4.8.	Table of Geometric Means Results of Key Performance	36
	Indicator Criteria	30
Table 4.9.	Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor Capital	36
	and Infrastructure Criteria	30
Table 4.10.	Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor	36
	Marketing Capabilities Criteria	30
Table 4.11.	Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor Abilities	37
	Criteria	31
Table 4.12.	Table of Geometric Means Results of Distributor Image	37
	and Reputation Criteria	31
Table 4.13	Table of Total Geometric Means Average of Key	38
	Porformanco Indicator Critoria	30

Table 4.14.	Table of Eigen-Vector Calculation	38
Table 4.15.	Table of Eigen-Vector Value of Each Criteria	39
Table 4.16.	Table of Weight Calculation	40
Table 4.17.	Table of Normalization Matrix Calculation of Key Performance Indicator Criteria	40
Table 4.18	Table of Total Matrix Calculation of Key Performance Indicator Criteria	41
Table 4.19.	Table of Eigen-Value Calculation of Key Performance Indicator Criteria	42
Table 4.20.	Table of Checking Consistency Calculation of Key Performance Indicator Criteria	42
Table 4.21.	Table of Weight of Each Criteria on Key Performance Indicator	43
Table 4.22.	Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each Sub-Criteria of Distributor Capital and Infrastructure	43
Table 4.23.	Table of Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub- Criteria of Distributor Capital and Infrastructure	43
Table 4.24.	Table of Eigen-Value Result for Each Sub-Criteria of Distributor Capital and Infrastructure	44
Table 4.25.	Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub- Criteria of Distributor Capital and Infrastructure	44
Table 4.26.	Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each Sub-Criteria of Marketing Capabilities	45
Table 4.27.	Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub-Criteria of Marketing Capabilities	45
Table 4.28.	Table of Eigen-Value Result for Each Sub-Criteria of Marketing Capabilities	45

Table 4.29	Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub-	46
	Criteria of Marketing Capabilities	70
Table 4.30.	Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each	46
	Sub-Criteria of Distributor Abilities	40
Table 4.31.	Table of Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub-	46
	Criteria of Distributor Abilities	40
Table 4.32.	Table of Total Matrix Calculation of Key Performance	47
	Indicator Criteria	77
Table 4.33.	Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub-	47
	Criteria of Distributor Abilities	47
Table 4.34.	Table of Matrix Pairwise Comparison Result for Each	49
	Sub-Criteria of Image and Reputation	43
Table 4.35.	Table of Normalization Matrix Result for Each Sub-	49
	Criteria of Image and Reputation	48
Table 4.36.	Table of Eigen-Value Result for Each Sub-Criteria of	49
	Image and Reputation	43
Table 4.37.	Table of Checking Consistency Result for Each Sub-	50
	Criteria of Image and Reputation	30
Table 4.38.	Table Weight of Criteria and Sub-Criteria of Key	51
	Performance Indicator	31
Table 5.1.	Table of Level Categories	55
Table 5.2.	Rubric	56
Table 6.1.	Table of Distributor Warehouse and Infrastructure Data	84
Table 6.2.	Table of Delivery Schedule of Distributor	88
Table 6.3.	Table of Customer Data and Sales Data	89
Table 6.4.	Table of Information Schedule and Route for Each	00
	Salesmen Daily Call from Principal 1	90
Table 6.5.	Table of Information Productive Call vs Effective Call for	04
	Each Salesmen of Principal 1	91
Table 6.6.	Table Capability of Payment and Order Frequency	92

Table 6.7.	Table of Sales Target and Sales Achievement of Each	93
	Principals	
Table 6.8.	Table Number of Active Outlet in April to June 2019	94
Table 6.9.	Table Number of Outlets In Each Sales Coverage Area	95
-	from Principal 1	
Table 6.10.	Table Number of Outlets In Each Sales Coverage Area	96
	from Principal 2 and 3	
Table 6.11.	Table Number of Outlets In Each Sales Coverage Area	98
	from Principal 4,5,6, and 7	
Table 6.12.	Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 1	100
Table 6.13.	Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 2	101
Table 6.14.	Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 3	102
Table 6.15.	Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 4	103
Table 6.16.	Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 5	104
Table 6.17.	Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 6	105
Table 6.18.	Table Contribution Outlet of Principal 7	106
Table 6.19.	Table of Effective Call Of Salesman Principal 1 on April 2019	108
Table 6.20.	Table of Effective Call Of Salesman Principal 1 on May 2019	109
Table 6.21.	Table of Effective Call Of Salesman Principal 1 on June 2019	110
Table 6.22.	Table of Individual Score of Each Performance Indicator Elements	112
Table 6.23.	Table of Total Score of Each Performance Indicator and Sub-Criteria	114
Table 6.24.	Table of Total Score of Each Criteria and Overall Score	115
Table 6.25.	Table of Traffic Light System	117

LIST OF FIGURE

	TITLE	PAGE
Figure 2.1.	Pairwise Comparison Matrix	10
Figure 3.1.	Research Methodology Flowchart	16
Figure 4.1.	Calculation of Geometric Means	32
Figure 5.1.	Hierarchy of Key Performance Indicators	53
Figure 6.1.	Distributor Layout	87
Figure 6.2.	Example of Sign in Warehouse Area	120
Figure 6.3.	Proposed Cleanliness Checklist in Warehouse	121
	Area	121
Figure 6.4.	Proposed Warehouse Standard Operation	123
	Procedure	123
Figure 6.5.	Proposed Salesman Call Schedule Form	125
Figure 6.6.	Proposed Effective Call Report	126
Figure 6.7.	Proposed Return Policy and Procedure	126
Figure 6.8.	Proposed Return Product Report	127
Figure 6.9.	Proposed Delivery Report	129

LIST OF APPENDIXES

		PAGE
Appendix 1.	Contract Agreement	135
Appendix 2.	Questionnaire about Image and Reputation	144
	Of Distributor	
Appendix 3.	Score of Pairwise Comparison and	151
	Geometric Means	
Appendix 4.	Report Recommendation	161
Appendix 5.	Example of Rubric Form	164
Appendix 6.	Customer and Sales Data	165

ABSTRACT

Distributor business model is one of the challenging business models in this modern era. A distributor runs as an intermediary subject in the supply chain. As an intermediary parties, distributor should give the best performance in order to fulfill the expectation from the principals as the supplier and the customer. In order to achieve the best performance, distributor must understand about Key Performance Indicators that should be completed for achieving the best result.

CV. X is a distributor that offers logistic-delivery service. Currently, CV.X still not defined the Key Performance Indicator to measure its performance. This study and research are carried out in order to help CV.X for measuring the performance by defining Key Performance Indicator of performance Indicator based on the principal and distributor perspective, designing a measurement tools using Rubric, measuring the current performance, evaluating current performance using Traffic Light System Method and proposing improvement for the current performance using the performance indicator from the measurement tool. A performance measurement is very important for the distributor in order to increase the business growth.

There are three results of this research. First, the rubric of the measurement tools. The second output is weight of each performance indicator criteria that calculated using pairwise comparison, individual and overall score of current performance indicator and evaluation and improvements result of each performance indicators.

Keywords: Key Performance Indicator, Performance Measurement, Rubric, Pairwise Comparison, Weight of Performance Indicator, Traffic Light System, Performance Evaluation